CEMETERIES
CHAPTER 41
CEMETERIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 8A:2-2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1990 d.537, effective October 11, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2627(a), 22 N.J.R. 3363(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 41, Cemeteries, expires on October 11, 1995.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 41, Cemeteries, became effective October 16, 1980 as R.1980
d.449. See: 12 N.J.R. 380(a), 12 N.J.R. 628(a). A readoption became
effective October 16, 1985 as R.1985 d.573. See: 17 N.J.R. 1704(a), 17
N.J.R. 2749(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
41, Cemeteries, was readopted as R.1990 d.537. See: Source and
Effective Date.
See section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.

which would not have been incurred had not the public
mausoleum been constructed. In addition to actual building
costs, said costs shall include but not be limited to the
following: walkways, architect fees, building permit fees,
landscaping, installation of utility lines and internal furnish­
ings.
DEPT. OF BANKING
"Underground public mausoleum" shall mean an integrat­
ed structure containing a minimum of 48 crypts set upon a
poured concrete floor, providing for adequate drainage,
contained within walls of masonry construction. No such
structure shall be constructed without first obtaining a build­
ing permit from the local construction official and approval
from the Department of Community Affairs. The crypts
shall not include vaults as defined in N.J.S.A. SA:l-2.
Amended by R.1993 d.632, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 623(a), 25 NJ.R. 5462(b).
SUBCHAPTER 3. CEMETERY BOARD
3:41-3.1 Charges and fees
(a) The charge per page for copies of minutes of any

specialized or unique as provided in ( e )2 above. The
price list shall supersede all previous price lists of the
cemetery company. This requirement shall not be
deemed to prohibit a cemetery company from amending
its charges for individual items on its price list at times
other than when its annual Maintenance and Preservation
Trust Fund Report is filed, provided that it properly files
such amendments with the Board and posts the amend­
ments at the office of the cemetery company.
(f) Any monies paid to a cemetery company for future
services shall be subject to requirements of N.J.S.A.
2A:102-13 through 102-17.
(g) A cemetery company may adjust increases in general
maintenance charges if the increase is reasonably necessary
to maintain the cemetery.
Amended by R.1994 d.19, effective January 3, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4819(b), 26 N.J.R. 197(a).
41-3 5-15-95
3:41-5.2
3:41-5.2 Trust funds